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Section 1. Otter Tail County, officers' salaries. In
Otter Tail County, the respective county officers shall receive
as compensation for services rendered by them for their re-
spective counties, annual salaries as follows:

(1) Judge of Probate Court $10,000

(2) Register of Deeds 6,000
(3) County Superintendent of Schools, 6,000

(4) Sheriff 6,000
(5) County Attorney 5,000

(6) Clerk of District Court 6,000
(7) County Auditor 6,000

(8) County Treasurer 6,000

(9) County Commissioners 1,800
Sec. 2. The fees of any such office of Otter Tail county

shall be paid into the general revenue fund at the end of each
calendar month and shall not constitute a part of the salary
or compensation of such officers.

Sec. 3. The premium on the bonds required by law to
be furnished by the county officers and their deputies in Otter
Tail county shall be paid by the county.

Sec. 4.- This act shall take effect upon its approval by a
majority of the members of the county board of Otter Tail
county.

Approved April 24, 1959.

CHAPTER 378—S. F. No. 516
An act relating to the state board of optometry; increas-

ing the annual license fee for optometrists; providing for the
service of notice of delinquency; amending Minnesota Stat-
utes 1957, Section 148.59.
Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 148.59, is
amended to read:

148.59 Annual fees. Before April 1 each year,
each authorized optometrist shall pay to the state board of
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optometry a fee of $15, in default of which the board, upon a
hearing: and after 20 days notice given by registered mail to
the last known address of the registrant, may revoke the cer-
tificate of any optometrist so in default; but the payment of
such fee at or before the time of hearing, with such additional
sum, not exceeding $15 as may be fixed by the board, shall
excuse the default. The board may collect such fee by suit.

Approved April 24,1959.

CHAPTER 379—H. F. No. 1504
[Coded]

An act relating to the department of highivays, provid-
ing for the reimbursement of travel expenses to applicants for
technical positions recruited by the department-of highways,
and appropriating money therefor.
Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. [161.25] Travel expense for job applicants.
[Subdivision 1.] Notwithstanding any law to the contrary,
the State of Minnesota, Department of Highways, may pay the
necessary moving and travel expenses, including the necessary
travel expenses to and from interviews arranged by the De-
partment of Highways, incurred by job applicants for tech-
nical positions recruited by the Department of Highways.

Section 2. [Subd. 2.] There is hereby appropriated
annually out of the trunk highway fund the sum of not to
exceed Nine Thousand Dollars ($9,000) to carry out the pro-
visions of Section 1.

Approved April 24,1959.

CHAPTER 380—S. F. No. 1528
'An act relating to registered land surveys; amending

Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 508.47, Subdivision 4.
Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 508.47,
Subdivision 4, is amended to read:

Subd. 4. Survey; requisites; filing; copies. The reg-
istered land survey shall correctly show the legal description


